denominated in US dollars, Singapore dollars, Hong Kong dollars, Korean won, and Japanese yen.

IMPACT ON EQUITY

(EUR thousand) 2015 2016

10% increase of US dollar versus euro 11,109 13,135

10% decrease of US dollar versus euro (11,109) (13,135)

10% increase of Singapore dollar versus euro 9,925 11,927

10% decrease of Singapore dollar versus euro (9,925) (11,927)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 118,085 123,575

10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (118,085) (123,575)

10% increase of Korean won versus euro 12,123 10,416

10% decrease of Korean won versus euro (12,123) (10,416)

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 8,211 9,134

10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (8,211) (9,134)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any other currency against the euro as per
December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2016 would not result in a material impact on equity.

The following table analyzes our sensitivity to a hypothetical 10% strengthening and 10% weakening of the
US dollar, Hong Kong dollar, Korean won, and Japanese yen against the euro at average exchange rates for
2015 and 2016. A positive amount indicates an increase in net earnings.

IMPACT ON NET EARNINGS

(EUR thousand) 2015 2016

10% increase of US dollar versus euro 640 1,739

10% decrease of US dollar versus euro (640) (1,739)

10% increase of Singapore dollar versus euro 1,580 1,870

10% decrease of Singapore dollar versus euro (1,580) (1,870)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 1,700 4,049

10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (1,700) (4,049)

10% increase of Korean won versus euro 3,509 1,413

10% decrease of Korean won versus euro (3,509) (1,413)

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 344 577

10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (344) (577)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any other currency against the euro at average exchange
rates for 2015 and 2016 would not result in a material impact on net earnings.

INTEREST RISK
We are not exposed to interest rate risk through our borrowing activities. We do not enter into financial instrument
transactions for trading or speculative purposes or to manage interest rate exposure. As per December 31, 2016,
the company is debt-free.

CREDIT RISK
Financial instruments that potentially subject us to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash
equivalents, accounts receivable, and derivative instruments. These instruments contain a risk of counterparties

[…]

The financial statements of the Company included in this section are prepared in accordance with Part 9 of
Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. Section 362 (8), Book 2, Dutch Civil Code, allows companies that apply IFRS as
endorsed by the European Union in their Consolidated financial statements to use the same measurement
principles in their Company financial statements. The Company has prepared these Company financial statements
using this provision.

Participating interests in group companies
Investments in subsidiaries are stated at net asset value as we effectively exercise influence of significance over
the operational and financial activities of these investments. For a list of all significant subsidiaries see Note 2 of
the Consolidated financial statements.

Correction of errors
During 2016, the Company discovered that personnel related costs had been erroneously reported in its
statements. As a consequence, operating expenses and intercompany charging operating expenses had been
overstated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for
prior periods. The following tables summarize the impacts:

Company Balance Sheet

DECEMBER 31, 2015

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS AS RESTATED

Investments in subsidiaries 1,695,681 (10,929) 1,684,752

Others 270,120 – 270,120

TOTAL ASSETS 1,965,801 (10,929) 1,954,872

EQUITY 1,948,379 – 1,948,379

Accrued expenses 16,594 (10,929) 5,665

Others 828 – 828

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 1,965,801 (10,929) 1,954,872

A
B

O
U

T
S

T
R

A
T

E
G

Y
 &

 B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

 R
E

V
IE

W
S

H
A

R
E

H
O

L
D

E
R

S
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
ASMI STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT 2016  |  Notes to the Company financial statements  | 158

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Company Statement of Profit or Loss

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS AS RESTATED

Selling, general and adminstrative (35,587) 10,929 (24,658)

Intercompany charging operating expenses 35,576 (11,245) 24,331

Others 22,784 0 22,784

NET EARNING FROM HOLDING ACTIVITIES 22,773 (316) 22,457

Net earnings from subsidiaries 134,504 316 134,820

TOTAL NET EARNINGS 157,277 0 157,277

NOTE 2. INVESTMENTS AND LOAN ADVANCES DUE FROM SUBSIDIARIES

INVESTMENTS IN
SUBSIDIARIES

LOAN ADVANCES
SUBSIDIARIES TOTAL

BALANCE JANUARY 1, 2015 (AS REPORTED PREVIOUSLY)  1,467,921  45,934  1,513,855

Correction of an error related to previous years  (11,245) –  (11,245)

BALANCE JANUARY 1, 2015 (RESTATED)  1,456,676  45,934  1,502,610

Net result of subsidiaries  134,820 –  134,820

Other comprehensive income investments  567 –  567

Dividend received  (94,322) –  (94,322)

Capitalizations  48,556 –  48,556

Repayments of loans –  (2,223)  (2,223)

Dilution  5,535 –  5,535

Foreign currency translation effect  132,920  5,247  138,167

BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2015  1,684,752  48,958  1,733,710

Net result of subsidiaries  134,178 –  134,178

Other comprehensive income investments  (1,344) –  (1,344)

Dividend received  (45,982) –  (45,982)

Capitalizations  3,400 –  3,400

Dilution  9,336 –  9,336

Foreign currency translation effect  39,186  1,607  40,793

BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2016  1,823,526  50,565  1,874,091

The interest on the loan to subsidiaries is based on the Bank of America’s prime rate with a rise of two percent
points. The repayment schedule of the loan is as follows: 24 annual installments of USD2  million, starting
December 31, 2018, followed by a final installment of USD5.3 million on December 31, 2043.

ASMI’s share in the negative equity of an equity investment as per December 31, 2016 amounts to €(1,353).
The investment is valued at nil since there are no liabilities for ASMI.

A
B

O
U

T
S

T
R

A
T

E
G

Y
 &

 B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

 R
E

V
IE

W
S

H
A

R
E

H
O

L
D

E
R

S
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
ASMI STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT 2016  |  Notes to the Company financial statements  | 159

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

NOTE 3. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS
The changes in the carrying amount of other intangible assets are as follows:

SOFTWARE

PURCHASED
TECHNOLOGY

AND OTHER
INTANGIBLE ASSETS TOTAL

At cost:

BALANCE JANUARY 1, 2015 14,054 3,097 17,151

Additions 3,904 3,300 7,204

BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2015 17,958 6,397 24,355

Additions 6,603 – 6,603

BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2016 24,561 6,397 30,958

Accumulated amortization:

BALANCE JANUARY 1, 2015 12,549 2,000 14,549

Amortization for the year 249 929 1,178

BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2015 12,798 2,929 15,727

Amortization for the year 443 1,204 1,647

BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2016 13,241 4,133 17,374

Other intangible assets net:

DECEMBER 31, 2015 5,160 3,468 8,628

DECEMBER 31, 2016 11,320 2,264 13,584

Other intangible assets are amortized over their useful lives of three to seven years. Estimated amortization
expenses relating to other intangible assets are as follows:

SOFTWARE

PURCHASED
TECHNOLOGY

AND OTHER
INTANGIBLE ASSETS TOTAL

2017 902 669 1,571

2018 3,791 660 4,451

2019 3,596 660 4,256

2020 3,031 275 3,306

2021 – – –

Years thereafter – – –

TOTAL 11,320 2,264 13,584

NOTE 4. GOODWILL
The carrying amount of the goodwill is related to the acquisitions operations in the following business units:

  DECEMBER 31,

  2015 2016

Thermal products business unit 2,611 2,611

Plasma products business unit 8,659 8,659

TOTAL 11,270 11,270

A
B

O
U

T
S

T
R

A
T

E
G

Y
 &

 B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

 R
E

V
IE

W
S

H
A

R
E

H
O

L
D

E
R

S
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
ASMI STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT 2016  |  Notes to the Company financial statements  | 160

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

NOTE 5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT